
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London 
Freemen's School 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2015 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Stuart Fraser (Chairman) 

Roger Chadwick (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Michael Bramwell, (co-opted 
external Member) 
Brian Harris 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Sir Clive Martin, (co-opted 
external Member) 
Andrew McMillan, (co-opted 
external Member) 
Douglas Mobsby, (co-opted 
external Member) 
 

Hugh Morris 
Graham Packham 
Sheriff & Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Judith Pleasance 
Adam Richardson 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder (Ex-Officio Member) 
Councillor Chris Townsend (co-opted 
external Member) 
Philip Woodhouse 
Gillian Yarrow (co-opted external 
Member) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Jacqui Daniels 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

NB Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio/video recording 
 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 November 2014. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. DISCLOSURE AND BARRING REQUIREMENTS FOR SCHOOL GOVERNORS 

APPOINTED BY THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 48) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

  
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2014. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 54) 

 



3 
 

10. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain, the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s 
School and the City Surveyor. (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 For Decision 
11. PROPOSED 2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s 
School. (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 For Decision 
12. HEADMASTER'S REPORT 
 

 Report of the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 66) 

 
13. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Head of the Junior School, City of London Freemen’s School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
14. BURSAR'S REPORT 
 

 Report of the Bursar of the City of London Freemen’s School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 80) 

 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Tuesday, 25 November 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School held at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET 

on Tuesday, 25 November 2014 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Stuart Fraser (Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Michael Bramwell (External Member) 
Brian Harris 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
 

Sir Clive Martin (External Member) 
Andrew McMillan (External Member) 
Douglas Mobsby (External Member) 
Hugh Morris 
Graham Packham 
Adam Richardson 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Councillor Chris Townsend (External 
Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Chrissie Morgan 
Jacqui Daniels 
Julie Mayer 
Steve Telling 

Director of HR 
Town Clerk’s Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 
Chamberlain's Department 

Philip MacDonald Headmaster, City of London Freemen's 
School 

Mark Lowman City Surveyor 

Sue Williams Bursar, City of London Freemen's School 

Matt Robinson Head of the Junior School, City of London 
Freemen's School 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Judith Pleasance and Gillian 
Yarrow. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Councillor Chris Townsend declared a non-pecuniary interest stating that he 
was currently serving as an elected representative on Mole Valley District 
Council. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the Board of 
Governors’ Meeting held on 7th October 2014 be approved subject to it being 
noted that Councillor Townsend was co-opted and was therefore not an ex-
officio Member and that Adam Richardson had been unable to attend the 
previous meeting due to an administrative error. 
 
It was agreed that the following non-public item be taken at this point in the 
meeting. 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
Item nos.   Paragraph no. 
17   1 & 2  
 
Service Based Review  

17.  The Board considered a report of the Headmaster which set out proposals for 
savings to meet the Service Based Review requirements for the City of London 
Freemen’s School.  

 
The public were re-admitted during the consideration of the remainder of the 
public business.   
 

4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB 
COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
FREEMEN'S SCHOOL  
The public minutes of the City of London Freemen’s School Finance, General 
Purposes and Estates Sub-Committee, of 10 November 2014, were noted.  
 

5. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE OF 
THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S 
SCHOOL  
The public minutes of the City of London Freemen’s Academic and Education 
Sub-Committee, of 10 November 2014, were noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman agreed that the following items of urgent business may be 
considered:- 
 
a) Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meeting  
A report of the Town Clerk was considered which requested that Governors 
review the Board’s Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings.  
 
The Chairman commented that whilst he was content with the frequency of 
regular meetings of the Board, he advised Governors that it may be necessary 
to call an extra meeting at some stage in the New Year to consider fee 
increases.  
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference of the Board of Governors of the City 
of London Freemen’s School be approved for submission to the Court of 
Common Council in April 2015 and that current frequency of Board meetings be 
confirmed. 
  
b) Swimming Pool - request for delegated authority  
The Board considered a report of the Headmaster requesting delegated 
authority to consider the Gateway 4c (detailed options appraisal) for the 
Masterplan Phase 2a Swimming Pool replacement project at the School so 

Page 2



that project may be progressed as soon as possible to prevent the completion 
date slipping beyond the current anticipated date of September 2016.  

RESOLVED – That authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation 
with the Chairman and the Deputy Chairman of the Board of Governors, to 
approve Gateway 4c detailed design report for the Masterplan Phase 2a 
Swimming Pool replacement subject to approval of the Gateway 4c report by 
the Policy & Resources, Projects Sub and Finance Committees. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
Item nos.   Para no. 
9-13 & 15  3 
14 & 16  1 & 2  
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting, held on 7 October 2014, were 
considered and approved as a correct record.  
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND 
ESTATES SUB COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
CITY OF LONDON'S FREEMEN'S SCHOOL  
The non-public minutes of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Sub 
Committee meeting, held on 10 November 2014, were received.  
 

11. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE EDUCATION AND ACADEMIC SUB 
COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
FREEMEN'S SCHOOL  
The non-public minutes of the Academic and Education Sub Committee 
meeting, held on 10 November 2014, were received.  
 

12. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmaster of the City of 
London Freemen’s School relative to various School matters including the 
school roll, staffing matters, the Chaplain, Prize Day 2015, marketing and 
admissions. 
 

13. BURSAR'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Bursar regarding various issues including 
arrears of fees and the potential for a Fees in Advance Scheme.  
 

14. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of the Junior School providing 
Governors with an overview of events in the Junior School since the last Board 
meeting.  
 

15. PRE-PREP SCHOOL  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmaster which 
provided Governors with an update of the proposal for a Pre-Prep School and 
attaching the results of a feasibility study. 
 

Page 3



16. PUBLIC BENEFIT AND OUTREACH REPORT  
The Board received a joint report of the Headmaster and the Chaplain providing 
Governors with an overview of activities the School had been involved with in 
2013-14 which, in addition to benefitting the education of pupils, were also of 
‘public benefit’. 
 

17. SERVICE BASED REVIEW  
The Board considered this item earlier in the meeting. 
 

18. ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES  
Governors received a report of the Town Clerk which set out details of action 
taken under urgency procedures concerning the consideration of a bursary 
application. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
School Fees 
In answer to a Governor’s question, the Headmaster updated the Board on the 
work undertaken, to date, on research concerning school fees and a note 
summarising the position was laid round the table for Governors to digest away 
from the meeting. The Headmaster undertook to give Governor’s more detailed 
information by email after the meeting.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
COMMITTEE MATTERS 
In closing the meeting the Chairman welcomed Adam Richardson to his first 
meeting of the Board, expressed the Board’s appreciation of the work of Julie 
Mayer, who had clerked their recent meetings and welcomed Jacqui Daniels, 
the new Clerk, to her first meeting of the Board. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committees:  
Board of Governors of City of London School for Girls 
Establishment Committee 
Board of Governors of City of London Freemen‟s School  
Community and Children‟s Services Committee – For    

Decision 
Board of Governors of City of London School 

Dated:  
4 February 2015 
5 February 2015 
11 February 2015 
13 February 2015 
 
25 February 2015 

Subject:  
Disclosure and Barring Requirements for School 
Governors appointed by the Court of Common Council  

Public 
 

Report of:  
Town Clerk  

For Information 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the City of London Corporation‟s obligations in relation to 
disclosure and barring service (DBS) requirements for chairmen and governors on 
boards of the City‟s independent schools, academies, and one maintained school. It 
summarises the legal basis of the DBS requirements and advises that the checks 
are mandatory in the context of academies and independent schools, and can be 
enforced by the Secretary of State for Education through the criminal courts. This 
report goes on to advise members of the policy recommendation made by the City of 
London Corporation‟s Education Board to make it obligatory of all members of the 
Court of Common Council who stand for nomination as a school governor to undergo 
DBS checks.   
 

Recommendation 
 

 Members of the Boards of Governors of the independent schools and the 
Establishment Committee are asked to note the report.  
 

 Members of the Community and Children‟s Services Committee are asked to 
agree that governors appointed by the City Corporation to maintained schools 
such as Sir John Cass Foundation Primary School be obliged to undergo DBS 
checks prior to commencing their appointment or as soon as practicable upon 
commencement.  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. Following queries from members over the legal basis for the enforcement of 

disclosure and barring checks for governors of the City‟s independent schools 
and academies, officers in the Town Clerk‟s Department have consulted with 
colleagues in the Comptroller and City
[...]
BS clearance is portable from one organisation to 

another. However the Employee / Member / Governor must have firstly registered 

with the DBS Update Service and then provided to the employer for which the 

clearance is required a) the relevant reference number and b) permission to 

access the information for the purposes of checking to see if there have been any 

changes.     

 
24. The City Corporation‟s Human Resources Department will support members 

engaged in registering with the DBS.  
 

 
 
 

 

Page 9



DBS Obligation for Members of the Court of Common Council 

 

25. At its meeting on 15 January 2015, the Education Board considered the DBS 

obligations of governors across the City Schools, including the three independent 

schools, the City academies, and Sir John Cass Foundation primary school, the 

City Corporation‟s one maintained school. The Board noted that the Court of 

Common Council also appoints members onto the governing boards of schools 

such as Prior Weston Primary School in Islington.  

 

26. The Education Board noted that the City Corporation appointed over 70 schools 

governors onto the boards of independent schools and academies, and 2 

governors onto the board of the Sir John Cass Foundation Primary School. 

  
27. The Board noted that, given the majority of governors appointed by the City 

Corporation were appointed to the boards of independent schools and 
academies, and in light of its terms of reference to consult with those Committees 
where education responsibilities are expressly provided for within the terms of 
reference of that Committee, that it would be advisable for it to be a requirement 
of all school governors appointed by the Court of Common Council to be obliged 
to undergo DBS checks, even where this was not a strict legal prerequisite. This 
would ensure consistency of application across the City Family of Schools.  
 

28. It is therefore recommended that the Community and Children‟s Services 
Committee, under whose remit the two City Corporation governors of Sir John 
Cass Primary School are appointed, agree that any person nominated by the 
Court of Common Council to the board of Sir John Cass Foundation Primary 
School be required to undergo DBS checks prior to commencing their 
appointment or as soon as practicable upon commencement.  

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
29. The Comptroller and City Solicitor has been consulted on this report and his 

comments incorporated.  
 
Conclusion 
 
30. This report outlines the City of London Corporation‟s obligations in relation to 

disclosure and barring requirements for governors of the City Schools. It 
summarises the legal basis of the requirements and advises that the checks are 
mandatory and can be enforced by the Secretary of State for Education through 
the criminal courts. There is therefore no scope for discretion in their 
enforcement.  

 
Appendices 
 

 None 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
Background Paper(s) 
 

 Disclosure and Barring Requirements for Governors of Independent Schools 
– Report of the Town Clerk to the Education Board – 15 January 2015 

 
Alistair MacLellan 
Town Clerk‟s Department 
 
T: 0207 332 1416 
E: alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 11

mailto:alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee: Date: 

City of London Freemen’s School -Board of Governors 11 February 2015  

Subject:  

Risk Management Strategy 
 

Public 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain  

For information  

  

Summary 

This report introduces the new Risk Management Strategy which was approved by 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee on 13 May 2014. All committees are 
receiving a similar report which provides information to Members about the new Risk 
Management Strategy and progress on its implementation.  This report covers the 
City of London Freemen’s School -Board of Governors. 

  

In line with the Cabinet Office’s Management of Risk (M_O_R) principles a Risk 
Management Strategy has been developed to provide a clearer and dynamic 
framework for managing organisational risks. Key changes in the Risk Management 
Strategy include a new framework to define risks, a new 4x4 risk scoring model, the 
introduction of a target risk score and a clearer route to escalate risks.  

 

Service Committees will continue to have responsibility to oversee the significant 
risks faced by departments in the delivery of their service responsibilities. Chief 
Officers are accountable for effective risk management within their department, 
reporting to their relevant service Committee(s), a responsibility that cannot be 
delegated. 

 

An on-line risk management system is currently being implemented which will assist 
in the recording, management, and dynamic reporting of risks. 

  

The changes arising from the risk management strategy will be implemented within 
City of London departments and Institutions alongside the phased rollout of the risk 
management information system. This will be done by working with each 
department, beginning with the Chamberlain’s. 

 

At the request of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, a revised framework 
for the review of key departmental risks at the same time as seeking updates on 
Corporate Risks has been developed. The new programme of risk review by 
members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee commenced from 9 
September 2014 with the Chamberlain’s Department. The City of London Freemen’s 
School is scheduled for 3 November 2015.   

 

The departmental risk registers will be reviewed, and updated, in line with the new 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Risk Management Strategy including the adoption of the 4x4 risk scoring and 
introduction of a target risk score.  

Recommendations: 

 

Members are asked to  

 Note the new Risk Management Strategy and plans for the phased roll-out of 
the strategy within departments and City of London Institutions.   

 
 

Main Re
[...]
tation of the software planned for Quarter 4 2014/15 risk information 
will continue to be presented in the current format.  

Cyclical Review of Corporate and Departmental Risks  

14. Over the last two and a half years, a structured approach to reviewing the City’s 
strategic risks has been adopted. At the request of the Committee, a revised 
framework for the review of key departmental risks at the same time as seeking 
updates on Corporate Risks has been agreed with the Chairman of the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee and Chief Officers.  

15. The new programme of risk review by Members of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee commenced from 9 September 2014 with the 
Chamberlain’s Department, with the City of London Freemen’s School 
scheduled for 3 November  2015.   

 
Conclusion 
 
16. The risk management framework continues to be actively reviewed to make it 

easier and effective in order to embed it further in the City Corporation. Service 
committees are an essential part of the framework to enable the City 
Corporation to understand and manage risks and in order to achieve the 
objectives set out in their respective departmental business plans.  

Page 16



Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Risk Management Strategy 

Paul Nagle 
Head of Audit and Risk Management 
T: 0207 332 1277 
E: paul.nagle@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

City of London 

Corporation 
 

Risk Management  

Strategy 
 

Version 2.03 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approved by the 

Audit & Risk management 

committee 

13 May 2014 
 

Page 19



 

Contents 
 

VERSION HISTORY ................................................................................................ I 

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT ....................................................... II 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION ........................... ................................................... 1 

WHAT IS RISK AND RISK MANAGEMENT? .......................
[...]
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Disclosure and Barring Requirements for School Governors appointed by the Court of Common Council
	5 Risk Management Strategy
	Public Risk Strategy Appendix

	9 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Headmaster's Report
	Headmasters Report Appendix 1
	Headmasters Report Appendix 2

	13 Head of Junior School Report
	14 Bursar's Report



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Wednesday, 11 February 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 

11 February 2015 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Stuart Fraser (Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Brian Harris 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Sir Clive Martin (External Member) 
 

Andrew McMillan (External Member) 
Douglas Mobsby (External Member) 
Hugh Morris 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Steve Telling Chamberlain's Department 

Mark Lowman City Surveyor 

Chrissie Morgan Director of Human Resources 

Philip MacDonald Headmaster, City of London Freemen's 
School 

Sue Williams Bursar, City of London Freemen's School 

Andrew McCleave Deputy Head (Academic) , City of London 
Freemen's School 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Michael Bramwell, Sheriff and 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley, Adam Richardson, Cllr Chris Townsend and 
Gillian Yarrow. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 
November 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE AND BARRING REQUIREMENTS FOR SCHOOL 
GOVERNORS APPOINTED BY THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Governors noted a report of the Town Clerk which outlined the City 
Corporation’s obligations in relation to disclosure and barring service 
requirements for chairmen and governors on boards of the City’s independent 
schools, academies and its one maintained school. 



 
The Chairman encouraged those governors who had not yet received their 
DBS certificates to contact the HR Section of the Town Clerk’s Department who 
would be able to assist them to do so. The Chairman undertook to request the 
Director of HR to submit a short report to the next meeting providing guidance 
in simple terms on the steps to be taken to obtain the necessary clearance and 
to request that he receive a report from the Director on the situation on a 
regular basis. 
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain which introduced the new Risk 
Management Strategy, set out the progress made on its implementation and 
reported that the School’s risk review by Members of the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee was scheduled to take place on 3 November 2015.  
 
In answer to a Governor’s question the Chamberlain reported that it was 
envisaged that the new system would be ready to use in departments by mid-
March 2015.  
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
1) Governors visits to the School 
In answer to a Governor’s question, the Chairman stated that whilst most 
Governors felt that the existing situation whereby they be given the opportunity 
to attend lessons after Board meetings and Sub Committee meetings should 
continue, he encouraged Governors to visit lessons on other occasion when 
convenient to them and the School. It was noted that a register was kept of all 
Governors visits to the School. 
 
The Headmaster confirmed that the School encouraged and facilitated such 
visits both and ensured that the Governors visited a range of subjects and age 
groups. He undertook to submit to the Board at its next meeting a plan of 
subject areas to be visited based around the Governors meetings.  
 
2) Safeguarding training 
In answer to a Governor’s question, the Headmaster encouraged Governors to 
attend one of the Safeguarding training sessions which were being provided by 
the Department of Community and Children’s Services. For the dates available, 
the Governors were reminded that they had been sent an email on the subject 
by the Clerk the previous week. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
Item nos.   Para no. 
9-13 & 15  3 



14 & 16  1 & 2  
 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting, held on 25 November 2014, were 
considered and approved as a correct record.  
 

10. REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND  
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain, the 
Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School and the City Surveyor 
providing the annual updated projection of the cost of works to be met from the 
Repairs, Maintenance, Improvements and Major Works Fund over the next 10 
years.  
 
 

11. PROPOSED 2015/16 REVENUE BUDGET  
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School presenting the proposed 
2015/16 revenue budget for review and subsequent submission to the Finance 
Committee.  
 

12. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School relative to various School matters including pupils’ 
successes and experiences and staffing matters. 
 

13. BURSAR'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Bursar regarding various issues including 
the Master-plan, arrears of fees, admissions, lettings and marketing events.  
 

14. HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of the Junior School providing 
Governors with an overview of events in the Junior School since the last Board 
meeting.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman agreed that the following items should be considered as urgent 
items and the Committee agreed that they be considered whilst the public were 
excluded. 
 
 
 
 



1) MASTER PLAN & SWIMMING POOL REPLACEMENT – GATEWAY 4C 
DETAILED DESIGN 
The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmaster and the City 
Surveyor concerning the Master-plan for the School and the replacement of the 
swimming pool.  
 

 
SUMMARY OF GOVERNORS ONLY ITEM  

 
2) TEACHERS PAY AWARD PROCESS AND THE JCC 
The Board considered and approved a verbal report of the Director HR 
concerning the Teachers’ Pay Award process and the membership of the JCC. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


